

GFPTGFPT
Public Company Limited**GFPT**Bloomberg GFPT TB
Reuters GFPT .BK**innovest^x**
A Subsidiary of SCBX Group

2Q24: Slightly above estimates on margin

2Q24 net profit was Bt583mn, +67% YoY and +25% QoQ, 7-12% above estimates on a better gross margin and equity income from GFN than anticipated. 3Q24F is expected to grow YoY on more exports amid high product prices and low feed costs but slip QoQ from slightly lower export sales volume. We maintain Outperform with a mid-2025 SOTP TP of Bt16, based on PE of 8-12x for feed, farm and food units.

2Q24 net profit was Bt583mn, +67% YoY and +25% QoQ, 7% above our estimate and 12% above market consensus on better gross margin and equity income from GFN than expected. Excluding Bt21mn FX gain, 2Q24 core profit was B562mn, +68% YoY on a wider margin and higher equity income from GFN and McKey and +27% QoQ on seasonally better sales, margin, and equity income.

2Q24 highlights. Sales were flat YoY, with better food sales (+3% YoY, led by stronger direct export sales) balancing weaker feed sales (-7% YoY on lower animal and fish feed sales) and farm sales (-1% YoY, on lower farm product prices at GFN YoY since product price is quoted as feed costs plus margin and feed costs have fallen YoY). For the food unit, direct export sales volume was 9,000 tons, +8% YoY on higher exports into Europe, Malaysia and Singapore and +8% QoQ on better exports in all key markets. Export prices to Europe and Japan for the industry averaged US\$4,000/ton (-5% YoY, flat QoQ) and US\$4,600/ton (-4% YoY, -2% QoQ). Local chicken rib byproduct price was Bt16/kg, +10% YoY but -3% QoQ. Gross margin widened to 14.2%, +250bps YoY and +160bps QoQ, on a rise in high-margin export sales and low feedstock costs. Equity income rose to Bt278mn (+136% YoY, +20% QoQ), on a rise in contribution from McKey (Bt141mn, +38% YoY, flat QoQ) from more exports and GFN (Bt137mn, vs Bt15mn in 2Q23, +50% QoQ) from high local byproduct price and low feedstock costs.

Takeaway from meeting. Local prices & feed costs. In 3Q24TD, local live chicken & chicken rib byproduct prices are Bt44/kg (+9% YoY, flat QoQ, breakeven cost at gross profit level at Bt40/kg) and Bt15.5-16/kg (+37% YoY, -2% QoQ), and day-old chick price is Bt17.5/head (+24% YoY, +4% QoQ), reflecting tight demand & supply in the industry. In 2Q24, local corn spot and imported soybean meal prices were Bt10.9/kg (-16% YoY but +5% QoQ) and Bt21.3/kg (-8% YoY and -4% QoQ). In 3Q24TD, local corn spot price is up to Bt12.6/kg (+8% YoY and +15% QoQ) on lower supply after the end of the corn harvest and spot imported soybean meal price has fallen to Bt21/kg (-2% YoY and QoQ). GFPT's normal inventory level is three months, and it expects actual blended feed costs to be stable QoQ in 3Q24 and rise slightly QoQ in 4Q24F. Broiler exports. GFPT expects 3Q24F export sales volume at ~8,500 tons or above, down 5% QoQ on anticipation of slower orders from Europe after high orders in 1H24 but better exports into Japan and China off low orders in 1H24, but still rise 30% YoY on better demand in all destinations. Export price is relatively unchanged QoQ in all key markets. Equity income. Equity income from McKey will continue to be supported by solid exports, while contribution from GFN might soften QoQ, though still high, from lower local byproduct prices.

Key risks are changes in feed costs and government policies, higher swine supply (substitute protein). Key ESG risks are energy, waste & water management, sustainable products (E), health & safety policies for customers and labor (S).

Forecasts and valuation

Year to 31 Dec	Unit	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Revenue	(Btmn)	18,222	18,963	18,838	19,389	19,957
EBITDA	(Btmn)	2,945	2,577	2,911	3,026	3,146
Core profit	(Btmn)	2,049	1,292	1,958	2,069	2,209
Reported profit	(Btmn)	2,044	1,377	2,005	2,069	2,209
Core EPS	(Bt)	1.63	1.03	1.56	1.65	1.76
DPS	(Bt)	0.20	0.15	0.32	0.33	0.35
P/E, core	(x)	7.9	12.5	8.3	7.8	7.3
EPS growth, core	(%)	1,324.0	(36.9)	51.5	5.7	6.8
P/BV, core	(x)	1.0	0.9	0.8	0.8	0.7
ROE	(%)	13.1	7.5	10.5	10.1	10.0
Dividend yield	(%)	1.6	1.2	2.5	2.6	2.7
EV/EBITDA	(x)	6.7	7.7	6.3	5.7	5.1

Source: InnovestX Research

See the end of this report for disclaimer

Tactical: OUTPERFORM (3-month)

Stock data

Last close (Aug 13) (Bt)	12.90
Target price (Bt)	16.00
Mkt cap (Btmn)	16.17
Mkt cap (US\$mn)	463

Beta	H
Mkt cap (%) SET	0.10
Sector % SET	0.48
Shares issued (mn)	1,254
Par value (Bt)	1.00
12-m high / low (Bt)	13.4 / 9.7
Avg. daily 6m (US\$mn)	1.16
Foreign limit / actual (%)	49 / 10
Free float (%)	64.0
Dividend policy (%)	≤ 50

Share price performance

(%)	1M	3M	12M
Absolute	0.8	(1.5)	13.2
Relative to SET	3.4	4.5	33.9

Source: SET, InnovestX Research

2023 Sustainability/ ESG Score

SET ESG Ratings	BBB
-----------------	-----

ESG Bloomberg Rank in the sector

ESG Score Rank	1/14
Environmental Score Rank	1/14
Social Score Rank	1/14
Governance Score Rank	1/14

ESG comment

GFPT has an above-sector-average overall ESG score, and for the separate Issues of environmental, social and governance scores in 2023.

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Analyst

Sirima Dissara, CFA
Fundamental Investment
Analyst on Securities
(66-2) 949-1004
sirima.dissara@scb.co.th

Our view on ESG

We view that GFPT is lagging peers on key environmental and social issues, without providing concrete long-term targets on energy, waste & water management, sustainable products with quality management, health & safety policies on customers and labors. On the governance issue, we view that it is in the lagging position compared to peers on board compensation and executive compensation. Key ESG risks are energy, waste & water management, sustainable products with quality management, health & safety policies on customers and labors.

ESG Disclosure Score

Bloomberg ESG Score	57.11 (2023)	CG Rating	DJSI	SETESG	SET ESG Ratings	
Rank in Sector	1/14	GFPT	5	No	Yes	BBB

Source: Thai Institute of Directors (IOD), SET

Environmental Issue (E)

- GFPT encourages the use of resources in an efficient, appropriate, adequate, and most beneficial manner to reduce environmental impact and global climate change with water management, energy conservation, pollution, and waste management.
- In 2022, its greenhouse gas emissions (scope 1 & 2) were 20,858 tons and 31,307 tons of CO2 equivalent, water consumption amounted to 2.16mn cubic meters, +5.6% YoY, the electricity consumption was 62.6mn MWH, flat YoY, total amount of waste was 21140 tons, -3% YoY, Its dust and noise level met standards.
- We view that GFPT is in lagging peers on environmental issue, without providing concrete long-term targets on energy, waste & water management, and sustainable products.

Social Issue (S)

- GFPT adheres to the principles of human rights as a principle of business operations, with equitable treatment of employees, knowledge and potential development, fair compensation, and other benefits as well as promoting development of quality of life of the disabled and participating in the development of communities and society.
- GFPT pays attention to quality and safety throughout the food chain by using technology systems to trace back from the source before reaching the consumer to build confidence for customers. In 2022, its customer’s satisfaction was 98% vs its target at above 93%.
- In 2022, its turnover rate was 1.9% (vs 2.85% in 2022), the ratio of GFPT’s male and female employees were 46%:54%, the ratio of GFPT’s Thai and foreign nationalities were 44%:56%, its lost-time injury frequency rate was 7.9 times per 1mn working hours vs its target to below 10 times, and it employed 53 disabled workers.
- We view that GFPT is in lagging peers on social issue, without providing concrete long-term targets on product quality management, health & safety policies on customers and labors.

Governance Issue (G)

- Its corporate governance implementation is transparent and traceable.
- In 2022, GFPT’s board of directors consists of 9 directors. Of this, 6 were non-executive directors (67% of the entire board), 3 independent directors (33% of the entire board), and 2 female members (22% of the entire board).
- In 2022, GFPT had audit committee, nomination remuneration and governance committee, risk management committee.
- In 2022, CG rating was excellent and anti-corruption progress indicator was certified.
- We view that it is in the lagging position compared to peers on board compensation and executive compensation.

ESG Disclosure Score

	2022	2023
ESG Disclosure Score	57.11	57.11
Environment	54.45	54.45
Emissions Reduction Initiatives	Yes	Yes
Climate Change Policy	Yes	Yes
Electricity Used ('000 MWh)	62.63	63.75
Total Waste ('000 metric tonnes)	21.14	22.03
Environmental Supply Chain Management	Yes	Yes
Water Consumption ('000 cubic meters)	1,583	2,332
Social	33.16	33.16
Human Rights Policy	Yes	Yes
Pct Women in Workforce (%)	54.00	54.00
Number of Employees - CSR (persons)	5,367	5,525
Employee Turnover Pct (%)	1.87	8.24
Total Hours Employee Training (hours)	719,841	890,950
Governance	83.59	83.59
Size of the Board (persons)	9	9
Number of Board Meetings for the Year (times)	9	9
Board Meeting Attendance Pct (%)	99	75
Number of Female Executives (persons)	4	3
Number of Women on Board (persons)	2	2
Number of Independent Directors (persons)	3	

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Disclaimer

Bloomberg ESG Disclosure Scores rate companies on their level of disclosure of ESG data. Bloomberg offers four disclosure scores, for overall ESG, as well as Environmental, Social, and Governance. To review the fully transparent methodology, calculate disclosure scores for any company, and compare a company’s scores vs its peers, see ESG Disclosure Score Model in Bloomberg.

Financial statement

Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Total revenue	(Btmn)	16,864	14,495	13,781	18,222	18,963	18,838	19,389	19,957
Cost of goods sold	(Btmn)	(14,443)	(12,361)	(12,708)	(15,354)	(16,749)	(16,313)	(16,771)	(17,243)
Gross profit	(Btmn)	2,420	2,133	1,073	2,868	2,213	2,524	2,617	2,714
SG&A	(Btmn)	(1,352)	(1,323)	(1,338)	(1,559)	(1,495)	(1,516)	(1,551)	(1,587)
Other income	(Btmn)	276	243	275	314	349	347	357	367
Interest expense	(Btmn)	(79)	(91)	(70)	(86)	(110)	(124)	(124)	(124)
Pre-tax profit	(Btmn)	1,265	962	(60)	1,537	956	1,230	1,299	1,370
Corporate tax	(Btmn)	(258)	(174)	(22)	(204)	(192)	(246)	(260)	(274)
Equity a/c profits	(Btmn)	256	355	227	718	535	980	1,036	1,120
Minority interests	(Btmn)	(8)	(5)	(2)	(2)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(7)
Core profit	(Btmn)	1,256	1,137	144	2,049	1,292	1,958	2,069	2,209
Extra-ordinary items	(Btmn)	(60)	215	65	(4)	84	47	0	0
Net Profit	(Btmn)	1,195	1,352	209	2,044	1,377	2,005	2,069	2,209
EBITDA	(Btmn)	2,664	2,379	1,246	2,945	2,577	2,911	3,026	3,146
Core EPS (Bt)	(Btmn)	1.00	0.91	0.11	1.63	1.03	1.56	1.65	1.76
Net EPS (Bt)	(Bt)	0.95	1.08	0.17	1.63	1.10	1.60	1.65	1.76
DPS (Bt)	(Bt)	0.20	0.20	0.10	0.20	0.15	0.32	0.33	0.35

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Total current assets	(Btmn)	5,714	5,738	5,753	6,321	7,098	8,798	9,979	11,309
Total fixed assets	(Btmn)	13,107	14,672	15,471	17,094	18,235	18,598	19,153	19,689
Total assets	(Btmn)	18,820	20,410	21,224	23,415	25,333	27,396	29,132	30,997
Total loans	(Btmn)	3,424	3,776	4,676	4,831	5,171	5,464	5,464	5,464
Total current liabilities	(Btmn)	1,937	2,516	4,112	2,829	3,536	3,275	3,322	3,872
Total long-term liabilities	(Btmn)	3,268	3,185	2,427	3,980	4,058	4,567	4,587	4,107
Total liabilities	(Btmn)	5,205	5,700	6,539	6,809	7,595	7,842	7,909	7,979
Paid-up capital	(Btmn)	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254
Total equity	(Btmn)	13,615	14,710	14,685	16,606	17,738	19,555	21,223	23,018
BVPS (Bt)	(Bt)	10.86	11.73	11.71	13.24	14.15	15.60	16.93	18.36

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Core Profit	(Btmn)	1,256	1,137	144	2,049	1,292	1,958	2,069	2,209
Depreciation and amortization	(Btmn)	1,320	1,327	1,236	1,322	1,511	1,556	1,603	1,651
Operating cash flow	(Btmn)	2,014	2,550	749	2,075	2,106	3,626	3,586	3,772
Investing cash flow	(Btmn)	(1,759)	(2,068)	(1,551)	(1,717)	(1,731)	(1,920)	(2,158)	(2,186)
Financing cash flow	(Btmn)	(408)	(382)	577	(62)	(23)	105	(401)	(414)
Net cash flow	(Btmn)	(153)	100	(225)	296	352	1,810	1,028	1,172

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Gross margin	(%)	14.4	14.7	7.8	15.7	11.7	13.4	13.5	13.6
Operating margin	(%)	6.3	5.6	(1.9)	7.2	3.8	5.4	5.5	5.6
EBITDA margin	(%)	15.8	16.4	9.0	16.2	13.6	15.5	15.6	15.8
EBIT margin	(%)	8.0	7.3	0.1	8.9	5.6	7.2	7.3	7.5
Net profit margin	(%)	7.1	9.3	1.5	11.2	7.3	10.6	10.7	11.1
ROE	(%)	9.5	8.0	1.0	13.1	7.5	10.5	10.1	10.0
ROA	(%)	6.8	5.8	0.7	9.2	5.3	7.4	7.3	7.3
Net D/E	(x)	0.2	0.2	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.0	(0.0)
Interest coverage	(x)	33.6	26.1	17.7	34.2	23.4	23.4	24.3	25.3
Debt service coverage	(x)	2.9	1.7	0.4	1.8	1.4	1.7	1.8	1.4
Payout Ratio	(%)	21.0	18.6	59.9	12.3	13.7	20.0	20.0	20.0

Main Assumptions

FY December 31	Unit	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024F	2025F	2026F
Sales growth	(%)	1.3	(14.0)	(4.9)	32.2	4.1	(0.7)	2.9	2.9
Feed revenue	(Bt mn)	3,172	3,019	2,845	3,034	3,306	2,944	3,021	3,100
Farm revenue	(Bt mn)	5,089	4,708	3,827	5,313	6,549	6,085	6,269	6,459
Food revenue	(Bt mn)	8,603	6,745	7,109	9,875	9,107	9,809	10,099	10,398
Chicken meat volume	(000 tons)	123	103	105	110	108	115	117	119
FX	(Bt/US\$1)	31.0	31.3	32.0	35.1	34.8	36.0	36.0	36.0

Financial statement

Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31	Unit	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24
Total revenue	(Btmn)	5,051	4,944	4,545	4,853	4,771	4,793	4,527	4,839
Cost of goods sold	(Btmn)	(4,112)	(4,267)	(4,081)	(4,284)	(4,194)	(4,190)	(3,959)	(4,149)
Gross profit	(Btmn)	939	677	464	569	577	603	568	689
SG&A	(Btmn)	(405)	(396)	(354)	(374)	(378)	(389)	(369)	(384)
Other income	(Btmn)	86	57	79	95	91	84	93	82
Interest expense	(Btmn)	(22)	(21)	(25)	(29)	(29)	(27)	(29)	(31)
Pre-tax profit	(Btmn)	598	318	164	261	262	271	262	356
Corporate tax	(Btmn)	(65)	(61)	(33)	(42)	(54)	(63)	(51)	(69)
Equity a/c profits	(Btmn)	207	163	108	118	111	198	232	278
Minority interests	(Btmn)	(1)	0	(1)	(2)	(1)	(2)	(2)	(3)
Core profit	(Btmn)	739	421	237	334	318	403	441	562
Extra-ordinary items	(Btmn)	(56)	31	61	15	1	8	25	21
Net Profit	(Btmn)	683	452	298	349	319	410	466	583
EBITDA	(Btmn)	957	668	542	654	699	682	672	800
Core EPS (Bt)	(Btmn)	0.59	0.34	0.19	0.27	0.25	0.32	0.35	0.45
Net EPS (Bt)	(Bt)	0.54	0.36	0.24	0.28	0.25	0.33	0.37	0.46

Balance Sheet (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24
Total current assets	(Btmn)	6,655	6,321	6,654	6,826	6,472	7,098	7,469	7,886
Total fixed assets	(Btmn)	16,620	17,094	17,398	17,599	17,860	18,235	18,575	18,641
Total assets	(Btmn)	23,275	23,415	24,052	24,425	24,331	25,333	26,043	26,527
Total loans	(Btmn)	4,845	4,831	5,127	5,349	5,076	5,171	5,185	5,361
Total current liabilities	(Btmn)	3,970	2,830	3,073	3,354	2,944	3,536	3,398	3,475
Total long-term liabilities	(Btmn)	3,150	3,979	4,074	4,066	4,063	4,058	4,444	4,448
Total liabilities	(Btmn)	7,120	6,809	7,147	7,420	7,006	7,595	7,842	7,923
Paid-up capital	(Btmn)	1,254	1,254	1,253	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254	1,254
Total equity	(Btmn)	16,155	16,606	16,905	17,005	17,325	17,738	18,206	18,605
BVPS (Bt)	(Bt)	12.88	13.24	13.48	13.56	13.82	14.15	14.52	14.82

Cash Flow Statement (Btmn)

FY December 31	Unit	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24
Core Profit	(Btmn)	683	452	298	349	319	410	466	583
Depreciation and amortization	(Btmn)	336	329	353	365	409	384	381	412
Operating cash flow	(Btmn)	1,019	(151)	533	178	898	497	1,095	205
Investing cash flow	(Btmn)	(548)	(196)	(379)	(423)	(464)	(466)	(375)	(50)
Financing cash flow	(Btmn)	(29)	(24)	268	(57)	(302)	67	(44)	(24)
Net cash flow	(Btmn)	441	(371)	423	(302)	132	99	676	132

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31	Unit	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24
Gross margin	(%)	18.6	13.7	10.2	11.7	12.1	12.6	12.6	14.2
Operating margin	(%)	10.6	5.7	2.4	4.0	4.2	4.5	4.4	6.3
EBITDA margin	(%)	18.9	13.5	11.9	13.5	14.7	14.2	14.9	16.5
EBIT margin	(%)	12.3	6.9	4.2	6.0	6.1	6.2	6.4	8.0
Net profit margin	(%)	13.5	9.1	6.6	7.2	6.7	8.6	10.3	12.1
ROE	(%)	18.7	10.3	5.7	7.9	7.4	9.2	9.8	12.2
ROA	(%)	12.7	7.2	4.0	5.5	5.2	6.5	6.9	8.5
Net D/E	(x)	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2	0.2
Interest coverage	(x)	43.5	32.2	21.6	22.7	24.4	24.8	22.9	25.4
Debt service coverage	(x)	1.5	1.6	1.2	1.3	1.5	1.4	1.8	1.9

Main Assumptions

FY December 31	Unit	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24
Sales growth	(%)	54.7	41.0	13.4	15.0	(5.5)	(3.1)	(0.4)	(0.3)
Feed revenue	(Bt mn)	859	795	744	918	826	818	809	851
Farm revenue	(Bt mn)	1,467	1,478	1,732	1,559	1,716	1,541	1,524	1,546
Food revenue	(Bt mn)	2,725	2,672	2,065	2,376	2,228	2,438	2,194	2,442
Chicken meat volume	(000 tons)	28	27	26	26	28	29	28	29
FX	(Bt/US\$1)	36.4	36.4	33.9	34.5	35.2	35.7	35.7	36.7

Figure 1: Earnings review

P & L (Btmn)	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	% Chg YoY	% Chg QoQ
Total revenue	4,853	4,771	4,793	4,527	4,839	(0.3)	6.9
Gross profit	569	577	603	568	689	21.2	21.3
SG&A expense	(374)	(378)	(389)	(369)	(384)	2.6	4.1
Net other income/expense	95	91	84	93	82	(13.5)	(11.1)
Interest expense	(29)	(29)	(27)	(29)	(31)	9.3	7.1
Pre-tax profit	261	262	271	262	356	36.6	35.7
Corporate tax	(42)	(54)	(63)	(51)	(69)	63.6	35.4
Equity a/c profits	118	111	198	232	278	136.2	19.9
EBITDA	654	699	682	672	800	22.2	18.9
Core profit	334	318	403	441	562	68.1	27.4
Extra. Gain (Loss)	15	1	8	25	21	44.3	(14.8)
Net Profit	349	319	410	466	583	67.1	25.1
EPS	0.28	0.25	0.33	0.37	0.46	67.0	25.0
B/S (Btmn)							
Total assets	24,425	24,331	25,333	26,043	26,527	8.6	1.9
Total liabilities	7,420	7,006	7,595	7,842	7,923	6.8	1.0
Total equity	17,005	17,325	17,738	18,206	18,605	9.4	2.2
BVPS (Bt)	13.6	13.8	14.1	14.5	14.8	9.3	2.1
Financial ratio (%)							
Gross margin	11.7	12.1	12.6	12.6	14.2	2.5	1.7
EBITDA margin	13.5	14.7	14.2	14.9	16.5	3.0	1.7
Net profit margin	7.2	6.7	8.6	10.3	12.1	4.9	1.8
SG&A expense/Revenue	7.7	7.9	8.1	8.2	7.9	0.2	(0.2)

Source: InnovestX Research

Figure 2: Key statistics

Key stats	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	% Chg YoY	% Chg QoQ
Feed sales volume							
Animal Feed (tons)-external sales	20,800	17,300	20,200	15,400	18,100	(13.0)	17.5
Shrimp Feed (tons)	8,300	6,900	7,000	8,100	10,300	24.1	27.2
Aqua Feed (tons)	7,000	8,000	6,700	6,400	5,800	(17.1)	(9.4)
Total (tons)	36,100	32,200	33,900	29,900	34,200	(5.3)	14.4
Food sales volume							
Chicken Meat Direct Export (tons)	8,300	6,600	7,700	8,300	9,000	8.4	8.4
Chicken Meat Indirect Export (tons)	4,200	4,900	4,700	5,100	4,600	9.5	(9.8)
Chicken Meat Domestic (tons)	13,900	16,300	16,100	15,000	15,100	8.6	0.7
Total (tons)	26,400	27,800	28,500	28,400	28,700	8.7	1.1
Equity income (Bt mn)							
McKey	102	58	133	141	141	37.9	0.2
GFN	15	53	65	91	137	790.2	50.5
Total	118	111	198	232	278	136.2	20.0

Source: InnovestX Research

Figure 3: Valuation summary (price as of Aug 13, 2024)

	Rating	Price (Bt/Sh)	Target (Bt/Sh)	ETR (%)	P/E (x)			EPS growth (%)			P/BV (x)			ROE (%)			Div. Yield (%)			EV/EBITDA (x)		
					23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F	23A	24F	25F
BTG	Outperform	22.90	28.0	23.7	n.m.	21.2	17.8	n.m.	n.m.	20	1.8	1.6	1.5	(4)	8	9	1.1	1.4	1.7	n.m.	18.3	16.5
CPF	Outperform	24.20	28.0	17.8	n.m.	18.5	16.3	n.m.	n.m.	14	0.7	0.7	0.6	(6)	4	4	0.0	2.1	2.3	15.6	11.0	10.5
GFPT	Outperform	12.90	16.0	26.5	12.5	8.3	7.8	(37)	51	6	0.9	0.8	0.8	8	10	10	1.2	2.5	2.6	7.7	6.3	5.7
TU	Outperform	15.40	18.0	21.4	15.5	13.0	11.6	(32)	19	12	1.1	1.0	0.9	6	8	9	3.5	4.5	4.9	10.1	9.0	8.4
Average					14.0	15.3	13.4	(35)	35	13	1.1	1.0	1.0	1	8	8	1.4	2.6	2.8	11.1	11.1	10.3

Source: InnovestX Research

Disclaimer

The information in this report has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable. However, its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. Any opinions expressed herein reflect our judgment at this date and are subject to change without notice. This report is for information only. It is not to be construed as an offer, or solicitation of an offer to sell or buy any securities. We accept no liability for any loss arising from the use of this document. We or our associates may have an interest in the companies mentioned therein.

InnovestX Securities Company Limited (“INVX”) is wholly owned by SCB X Public Company Limited (“SCBX”) and The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited (“SCB”) is majority-owned by SCBX. Any information related to SCB is for sector comparison purpose.

This document is prepared by InnovestX Securities Company Limited (“INVX”) which is wholly owned by SCB X Public Company Limited (“SCBX”). The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited, which is majority-owned by SCBX, acts as financial advisor of the LH Hotel Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust. Any opinions, news, research, analyses, prices, statements, forecasts, projections and/or other information contained in this document (the “Information”) is provided as general information purposes only and shall not be construed as individualized recommendation of an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities. INVX and/or its directors, officers and employees shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential loss or damage, resulting from the use of or reliance on the Information, including without limitation to, damages for loss of profits. The investors shall use the Information in association with other information and opinion, including their own judgment in making investment decision. The Information is obtained from sources believed to be reliable, and INVX cannot guarantee the accuracy, completeness and/or correctness of the Information.

INVX reserves the right to modify the Information from time to time without notice and in its sole discretion. This document is delivered to intended recipient(s) only and is not permitted to reproduce, retransmit, disseminate, sell, distribute, republish, circulate or commercially exploit the Information in any manner without the prior written consent of INVX.

Futures and Options trading carry a high level of risk with the potential for substantial losses, and are not suitable for all persons. Before deciding to trade Futures and Options, you should carefully consider your financial position, investment objectives, level of experience, and risk appetite if Futures and Options trading are appropriate. The possibility exists that you could sustain a loss of some or all of your initial investment. You should be aware of all the risks associated with Futures and Options trading, and you are advised to rely on your own judgment while making investment decision and/or should seek advice from professional investment advisor if you have any doubts.

This document is delivered to intended recipient(s) only and is not permitted to reproduce, retransmit, disseminate, sell, distribute, republish, circulate or commercially exploit the Information in any manner without the prior written consent of INVX.

© Copyright 2022 InnovestX Securities Co., Ltd. All right reserved.

